variable, that is, you are either reporting a scenario or phenomena as it is, or you are describing a relationship between 

two or more variables, all without the researcher's intervention.(Bhandari, 2021). 

Respondent of the Study 

A total of one hundred nineteen (119) small retailers are the respondents of the study. These are the 

businesses included in the 2021 registered small retailers in the Municipality of Tantangan, South Cotabato. They are 

identified using the data provided by the Municipal Business Permits and Licensing Office (MBPLO).

[...]

This chapter presents the summary, analysis, and discussion of the results from the gathered data to provide 

answers to the statement of the problem. The following table shows the computation of mean, correlation, and 

regression by utilizing the one hundred nineteen (119) respondents to evaluate the Marketing Strategies and 

Competitive Advantage of Small Retailers in Tantangan, South Cotabato. 

Level of Marketing Strategies 

The first statement of the problem of this study is to determine the level of marketing strategies of the small